
AGENDA

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015)

Monday, 28 November 2016

Dear Councillor

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting CABINET

Date Tuesday, 6 December 2016

Time 9.30 am

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton

Yours sincerely

J. Ives.
Dr Justin Ives
Chief Executive

To: Councillors Councillors
M S Robson (Chairman)
P R Wilkinson (Vice-Chairman)
Mrs B S Fortune

N A Knapton
B Phillips
S Watson

Other Members of the Council for information 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Page No

1. MINUTES

To confirm the decisions of the meeting held on 1 November 2016 (CA.44 - 
CA.49), previously circulated.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Resources Management  

3. 2016/17 Q2 REVENUE MONITORING REPORT 2016/17 1 - 8

This report provides and update on the revenue budget position of the Council 
and the reserve funds at the end of September 2016.

In accepting the recommendations, Cabinet will approve and recommend to 
Council that the budget increase at paragraph 3.2 in Quarter 2 of £33,860 
which results in a budget of £7,604,990 and the allocation from the one-off 
fund at paragraph 6.6 of £45,855.

Relevant Ward(s): All Wards

4. 2016/17 Q2 CAPITAL MONITORING AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 9 - 28

This report provides the Quarter 2 update at 30 September 2016 on the 
progress of the capital programme 2016/17 and the treasury management 
position.  A full schedule of the capital programme 2016/17 schemes is 
attached at Annex A, together with the relevant update on progress of each 
scheme.

In accepting the recommendations,  Cabinet will approve and recommend to 
Council that the net decrease of £2,165,872 in the capital programme to 
£18,935,354 and all expenditure movements as detailed in Annex B and also 
in the capital programme attached at Annex A be approved; note the position 
of the Economic Development Fund at Annex B that it has been fully allocated 
until funds are returned from schemes in future years; the increase of capital 
expenditure £11,400 is funded from capital receipts and £67,397 is from 
external grants/contributions; the funding allocation to the capital programme 
as detailed in paragraph 3.1 and 3.2 be approved; and the treasury 
management and prudential indicators at Annex E be approved.

Relevant Ward(s): All Wards

5. COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 29 - 54

This report provides the results of the public consultation on changes to the 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme from 2017/18 and seeks a decision on the 
scheme framework for how the Council Tax Reduction scheme should look 
from 2017/18.

In accepting the recommendations, Cabinet will approve and recommend to 
Council that the results of the consultation exercise be noted; the Local Council 
Tax Reduction scheme for 2017/18 be based on the current scheme but in line 



with the Housing Benefit legislative changes and an exception hardship policy 
is integrated into the scheme and the Collection Fund to support vulnerable 
residents who may face severe financial hardship because of the impact of the 
changes.

Relevant Ward(s): All Wards

Policy Implementation  

6. HAMBLETON GYPSY, TRAVELLER AND TRAVELLING SHOWPEOPLE GUIDANCE 
NOTE

55 - 74

This report provides feedback on the consultation on the Hambleton Gypsy, 
Traveller and Travelling Showpeople Guidance Note and recommends 
changes where appropriate.

In accepting the recommendation, Cabinet will approve the Hambleton Gypsy, 
Traveller and Travelling Showpeople Guidance Note attached at Annex 2 of 
the report and will recommend it Council for adoption for Development 
Management purposes.

Relevant Ward(s): All Wards

7. PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING ASSISTANCE POLICY 75 - 100

This report seeks approval of a revised Private Sector Housing Assistance 
Policy and seeks authority for the Energy Repayment and Home Appreciation 
Loans Service to be administered by Sheffield City Council.

In accepting the recommendations, Cabinet will approve and recommend to 
Council that the revised Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy be approved 
and that Sheffield City Council be authorised to administer the Energy 
Repayment and Home Appreciate Loans Service on behalf of Hambleton 
District Council.

Relevant Ward(s): All Wards

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS

To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting during 
consideration of item 3 on the grounds that it  involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Act.

9. MOMENTUM SALE APPROVAL 101 - 102

This report provides information on the sale of Momentum.

Relevant Ward(s): All Wards



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Report To: Cabinet
6 December 2016

Subject: 2016/17 QUARTER 2 REVENUE MONITORING REPORT

All Wards
Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Finance: Councillor P R Wilkinson

1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND:    

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members on the revenue budget position of the 
Council and the reserve funds at the end of September 2016.

1.2 The Quarter 2 monitoring for the Capital Programme and Treasury Management position is 
contained in a separate report on this Cabinet agenda. 

1.3 This report focuses on three key areas:-

(a) Changes to the revenue budget
(b) Additional grant income received
(c) Reserve funds

2.0 REVENUE BUDGET:   

2.1 The Council set its budget on 9 February 2016 for 2016/17 at £7,811,370 in line with the 
approved Financial Strategy 2016/17 to 2025/26.

2.2 At Cabinet on 6 September 2016, the Quarter 1 revenue monitoring report revised the 
budget to £7,571,130.  The approved budget at Quarter 1 in accordance with the Council 
portfolio themes is detailed below:

£
Customer & Leisure Services 1,671,220
Environmental Services 4,865,900
Support Services    926,520
Drainage Board levies    107,490
Net Revenue Ex
[...]
report in October 2016 approved to grant £25,000 to 5 community areas in Bedale, 
Easingwold, Northallerton, Stokesley and Thirsk.  The fund has therefore been allocated in 
full.

6.8 Other Reserves – There has been no movement on other reserves held by the Council at 
Quarter 2 2016/17. These revenue reserves will be monitored on an ongoing basis and any 
charges will be reported at Quarter 3.

7.0 LINK TO COUNCIL PRIORITIES: 

7.1 The monitoring of the financial budget throughout the year and reporting the financial year 
end position assists in ensuring the Council’s service requirements are met and contributes 
to the achievement of the priorities set out in the Council Plan.

8.0 RISK ASSESSMENT:

8.1 There are no major risks associated with this report.  

9.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:

9.1 The financial implications are dealt with in the body of the report.

10.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS:

10.1 It is a legal requirement under s25 of the Local Government Act 2003 to set a balanced 
budget and monitor the financial position throughout the year.

Page 5



11.0 EQUALITY/DIVERSITY ISSUES:

11.1 There are no specific equality implications to this report.

12.0 RECOMMENDATIONS: 

12.1 That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that:-

(1) the budget increase at paragraph 3.2 in Quarter 2 of £33,860 which results in a 
Budget of £7,604,990; and

(2) the allocation from the one-off fund at paragraph 6.6 of £45,855.

LOUISE BRANFORD-WHITE
DIRECTOR OF FINANCE (ACTING) (S151 OFFICER)

Background papers: Budget Monitoring Q2 working papers

Author ref: LBW / IG

Contact: Louise Branford-White – Director of Finance (Acting) (s151 Officer)
Direct Line: 01609 767024

Ian Godfrey – Finance Manager
Direct Line: 01609 767027

Page 6



Annex A

Budget 2016/17 Sensitivity Analysis – potential savings / costs

Portfolio Area Area of Sensitivity Commentary

Support 
Services

Provision for Bad Debt The Council makes a provision every year 
for debts that will potentially not be paid.  
The overall level of debt is currently 
reducing but an increase provision may 
be necessary for older aged debts.

Housing Benefit Payments Whilst any increase in Housing Benefit 
payments will be partly offset by subsidy, 
the budget is so large that a small 
increase in percentage terms can lead to 
a large amount in monetary terms.

Investment Interest Following the EU Referendum, interest 
rates are expected to fall.  If the Council’s 
investment counterparties reduce their 
rates the income earned by the Council’s 
balances will reduce.

Environmental 
Health & 
Planning

Planning Fees The Budget for Planning Fees is very 
large and is reliant on receiving planning 
applications; this area will continue to be 
closely monitored weekly.  It is currently 
too early in the year to report a variance 
but will be reviewed for Quarter 3.

Development Management - 
Staffing

Agency is currently being used to cover 
sickness and vacant posts, this will be 
reviewed during Quarter 3.

Operational Services – Fuel Prices This is being kept under review as prices 
are currently on the increase and any 
significant increase will have an increase 
on the budget.

Operational Services – Agency Currently experiencing high levels of 
sickness, therefore agency staff are being 
utilised to run the service.

Recycling Contract The market has improved since the initial 
basket price was calculated.  This is being 
monitored closely as it changes each 
quarter.  The tonnage collected is also 
being monitored as it is too early to make 
an estimate for the year.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report To: Cabinet
6 December 2016

Subject: 2016/17 Q2 CAPITAL MONITORING AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 
MID YEAR REVIEW

 
All Wards

Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Finance: Councillor P R Wilkinson

1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGOUND:

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with the Quarter 2 update at 30 
September 2016 on the progress of the capital programme 2016/17 and the treasury 
management position.  A full schedule of the capital programme 2016/17 schemes is 
attached at Annex A, together with the relevant update on progress of each scheme.

1.2 Capital expenditure is intrinsically linked with treasury management as the way that the 
capital programme is funded, directly effects the treasury management arrangements of the 
Council.  The majority of the Council’s capital expenditure is funded by grants, capital 
receipts and reserves, however borrowing is also considered when required.  The use of 
the Council’s funds affects the daily treasury management cash flow position, as well as the 
requirement to investment surplus funds.  

2.0 CAPITAL  PROGRAMME SUMMARY: 

2.1 The 2016/17 capital programme was approved by Cabinet at Quarter1 on 6 September 
2016 at £21,101,226.  

2.2 At this Quarter 2 monitor, a net decrease to the capital programme of £2,165,872 results in 
a total revised capital programme of £18,935,354.

2.3 The net decrease of £2,165,872 to be approved in this report is detailed in Annex B and is 
made up of:-

(a) increase in expenditure of £3,400 supported from Council reserves;

(b) increase in expenditure of £8,000 supported from capital reserves and rolled back 
from 2017/18

(c) increase in expenditure of £67,397 funded externally

(d) transfer of funds between schemes, with overall effect being zero

(e) decrease in expenditure of £2,022,407 due to schemes rolled forward to 2017/18

(f) decrease in expenditure of £222,262 due to funding no longer required
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



2.4 Table 2 below outlines the variances reported against each portfolio area:

  Portfolio
Current 

Approved 
Expenditure

Revised 
Expenditure 

Q2

Variance 
Increase/ 

(decrease)

Request 
for 

additional 
funding

Funding 
no longer 
required

External 
Funding

Schemes 
re-profiled 
to future 

years 

Schemes 
re-

profiled 
from 

future 
years

 £ £ £ £ £ 
[...]
 Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Prudential Code and the CIPFA Treasury 
Management Code of Practice.

9.0 EQUALITY/DIVERSITY ISSUES

9.1 The capital programme seeks to address key equality issues that affect the Council and the 
public.  The main scheme that specifically addressed equalities in the second quarter of 
2016/17 is the disabled facilities grant scheme and a pool hoist and equipment in the 
changing room at Bedale Leisure Centre to help people with disabilities.

10.0 RECOMMENDATIONS: 

10.1 That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that:-

(1) the net decrease of £2,165,872 in the capital programme to £18,935,354 and all 
expenditure movements as detailed in Annex B and also in the capital programme 
attached at Annex A;

(2) to note the position of the Economic Development Fund at Annex B that it has been 
fully allocated until funds are returned from schemes in future years;

(3) the increase of capital expenditure £11,400 is funded from capital receipts and 
£67,397 is from external grants/contributions;

(4) the funding allocation to the capital programme as detailed in paragraph 3.1 and 3.2; 
and

(5) the treasury management and prudential indicators at Annex E.

LOUISE BRANFORD-WHITE
DIRECTOR OF FINANCE (ACTING) (S151 OFFICER)

Background papers: Capital programme working papers Q2
Treasury management working papers Q2

Author ref: LBW / IG
Contact: Louise Branford-White

Direct Line No: 01609 767024
Ian Godfrey – Finance Manager
Direct Line No: 01609 767027

Page 12



Capital Programme Schemes 2016/17 Annex A

Councillor /
Officer Capital Scheme Fund

Budget
Appoved at

Qtr1
Qtr 2 Qtr 2 +

2016/17
Third Party

Contn
Third Party
Cont Qtr 2

Cost to the
Council

£

Expenditure
at 30/09/16

Anticipated
Expenditure

Year End Va
ria

nc
e

Change in
Funding
Taken /

(Returned)
Capital

Reserve

Explanation

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £
Cllr Phillips Environmental & Planning Services

MJ Purchase of bins and boxes for refuse and recycling R&R 60,0
[...]
6/17
Original
Budget

Actual
Q2

£'000 £'000
Authorised Limit for external debt - 
    borrowing £35,000 £35,000
    other long term liabilities £1,000 £1,000
    TOTAL £36,000 £36,000
 
Operational Boundary for external debt - 
     borrowing £29,000 £29,000
     other long term liabilities £600 £600
     TOTAL £29,600 £29,600
 
Actual external debt £0 £1,200

Page 27



Upper Limit on fixed interest rates based on net debt 106% 106%
 
Upper Limit on variable interest rates based on net 
debt 

-6% -6%

 
Upper limit for total principal sums invested for over 
364 days (per maturity date) £9,000 £9,000

Maturity structure of fixed rate borrowing during 
2014/15

Lower limit Upper limit

Under 12 months 0% 100%
12 months to 2 years 0% 100%
2 years to 5 years 0% 100%
5 years to 10 years 0% 100%
10 years to 20 years 0% 100%
20 years to 30 years 0% 100%
30 years to 40 years 0% 20%
40 years to 50 years 0% 20%

Page 28



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report To: Cabinet
6 December 2016

Subject: COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2017/18
All Wards

Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Finance: Councillor P R Wilkinson

1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND:    

1.1 Council Tax Reduction (CTR) scheme was introduced by the Department for Communities 
& Local Government (DCLG) in April 2013 as a replacement for Council Tax benefit.  It 
gave a duty to billing authorities to create a local scheme for working age residents, whilst 
central government continues to prescribe the regulations in respect of any scheme for 
those of pension age.

1.2 The purpose of this report is to provide the results of the public consultation on changes to 
the Council Tax Reduction scheme from 2017/18 and to seek a decision on the scheme 
framework for how Council Tax Reduction scheme should look from 2017/18 

1.3 There have been a number of reports relating to Council Tax collection since the 
introduction of localised support in 2013.  The Children’s Society make reference in their 
recent report tha
[...]
ed earners after one year’s self-
employment

60.3

8. To introduce a scheme, in addition to Council Tax Reduction, to help 
applicants suffering exceptional hardship   

76.3

1.15 Alternative options to fund the scheme if changes were not made - The proposals set 
out in the consultation could reduce costs.  If the Council keeps the current scheme, the 
costs implication should be considered against future funding, the need to support the most 
vulnerable and the current trend of reducing administration costs.  Budgets would need to 
be found from other areas to help meet any increase in costs.

1.16 If changes to the scheme occur then the consultation showed that the preferences to fund 
the scheme, if required, would be as detailed below; however it is more likely to generate 
cost savings due to bringing it in line with Housing Benefit and Universal Credit schemes.

Page 30



 Use the council’s savings
 Reduce funding from other services 
 Increase the level of council tax 

1.17 In conclusion to the consultation undertaken, the  preferred option would be to:

 Maintain a scheme similar to the current scheme which aligns with the Housing Benefit 
legislative changes 

 Staff are familiar with the administration of this scheme which has advantages of 
‘economies of scale’ 

 Due to the potential impact of changes on vulnerable residents it is suggested that an 
exceptional hardship policy is integrated into the Council tax reduction scheme.

 
1.18 The Council Tax Reduction scheme it is suggested is approved for 1 year as required in 

legislation which allows for the implications of Universal Credit which is now fully 
implemented at HDC from 17 October 2016.

2.0 LINK TO COUNCIL PRIORITIES:   

2.1 The Council has a statutory duty to provide a local Council Tax Reduction scheme for 
working age residents who are struggling to meet their Council tax liability.

2.2 The scheme provides financial support to those on low incomes allowing them to live more 
indepe
[...]
cy being integrated into the Council Tax 
reduction scheme means that all preceptors through the collection fund share the reduction 
in income that may result.

5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS: 

5.1 The Council has a statutory duty to consult upon a proposed scheme.  Case law has 
determined the guiding principles for fair consultations through the Supreme Court ruling in 
the case of R (on the application of Moseley) V London Borough of Haringey (2014) in 
particular the   need to set out alternative choices within the consultation.  

5.2 The Local Government Finance Act provides that the making or revision of a Council Tax 
reduction scheme can only be discharged by the Authority.

6.0 EQUALITY/DIVERSITY ISSUES

6.1 The proposed changes to the Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2017/18 have resulted in the 
undertaking of the full Equality Impact Assessment being carried out.

6.2 The Equality Impact Assessment has highlighted overall it is working age residents who are 
negatively impacted by the proposed changes to the scheme.

6.3 The proposed changes to the working age Council Tax Reduction scheme affect adults of 
all ages (below the state pension age) regardless of other equality factors.  The proposed 
changes have a low relevance to the Equality Act.

6.4 The Equality impact assessment is attached at Appendix B, which also includes further 
information attached at Appendix C.

7.0 HEALTH AND SAFETY ISSUES

7.1 There are no health and safety issues in relation to the adoption of a Council tax Reduction 
scheme.  

8.0 RECOMMENDATIONS:     

8.1 That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that:

(a) the Results of the consultation exercise are noted;

(b) the Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2017/18 be based on current scheme 
but in line with the Housing Benefit legislative changes; and

Page 32



(c) an exceptional hardship policy is integrated into the scheme and the Collection Fund 
to support vulnerable residents who may face severe financial hardship be
[...]
act 

Overall working age people are negatively impacted by the proposed changes to the 
scheme. 

Changes to the working age scheme affect adults of all ages (below the state pension age) 
equally irrespective of any other equalities factors.  The proposed changes are relatively 
small in financial terms. 

Advice and support will be available to claimants from several sources including:

o Citizen’s Advice Bureau – available to all residents 
o Hambleton District Council 

 support for people in difficulty with Council Tax payments
 Council Tax Hardship scheme, where the need for additional financial 

support is demonstrated

Page 54



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report To: Cabinet
6 December 2016

Subject: HAMBLETON GYPSY, TRAVELLER AND TRAVELLING SHOWPEOPLE 
GUIDANCE NOTE

All Wards
Portfolio Holder for Planning: Councillor B Phillips 

1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND:    

1.1 The purpose of this report is to feedback on the consultation on the Hambleton Gypsy, 
Traveller and Travelling Showpeople Guidance Note, to recommend changes where 
appropriate and to request that Cabinet recommends to Council that the Guidance Note is 
adopted for Development Management purposes.

1.2 In order to reflect the new ‘planning’ traveller definition and the findings of the Gypsy and Traveller 
Accommodation Assessment which was considered by Cabinet in July 2016, the Council prepared a 
Draft Guidance Note for Gypsies and Travellers. This seeks to provide clear and practical advice for 
Gypsies and Travellers who are considering submitting a planning application for accommodation. 
Once adopted it will provide a tool for Development Management to use when handling planning 
applications and appeals and hopefully reduce the number of enforcement cases. 

1.3 The Note provides guidance on when a planning application is needed, choosing a site and the 
planning application process itself. It offers clarification around what the Council will consider when 
determining planning appli
[...]
ols and 

Page 55

Agenda Item 6



doctors as well as promoting social cohesion between Travellers and the settled 
community.

3.0 RISK ASSESSMENT: 

3.1 There are no risks in approving the recommendations.

3.2 The key risk in not approving the recommendation is shown below:-
 

Risk Implication Prob* Imp* Total Preventative action
Not adopting a 
Gypsy,Traveller and 
Showpeople Guidance 
Note

Applicants and officers 
will be unclear as to site 
suitability and what is 
required to be submitted 
as part of the planning 
application. This will lead 
to confusion and/or 
inconsistency of advice 
and delays in the 
validation process and 
decision making.

4 3 12
Adopt a Gypsy,Traveller 
and Travelling 
Showpeople Guidance 
Note.

Prob = Probability, Imp = Impact, Score range is Low = 1, High = 5

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:

4.1 There are no cost implications to the Council in agreeing the recommendations. 

5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS: 

5.1 There are no legal implications in agreeing the recommendations.

6.0 EQUALITY/DIVERSITY ISSUES

6.1 The Traveller community has been consulted on the Draft Guidance Note and the timing of 
the consultation was extended into late September to allow for the fact that members of the 
community may have been travelling to fairs or to visit relatives during the summer 
holidays. Once adopted the guidance will assist this group who might otherwise find the 
planning application process difficult to navigate and will hopefully mitigate some of the 
issues that Travellers currently experience and reduce the need for the Council to take 
enforcement action.

7.0 RECOMMENDATION:     

7.1 It is recommended that Cabinet approves the Hambleton Gypsy Traveller and Travelling 
Showpeople Guidance Note (attached at Annex 2) and recommends to Council that it is 
adopted for Development Management purposes.

MICK JEWITT

Background papers: Hambleton Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Assessment 2016.
Author ref: SWT
Contact: Sue Walters Thompson -
[...]
age 73



© Communications Unit HDC 2016

This information is available in  
alternative formats and languages

Hambleton District Council 
Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton DL6 2UU

01609 779977

planningpolicy@hambleton.gov.uk

hambleton.gov.uk

Page 74



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report To: Cabinet
6 December 2016

Subject: PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING ASSISTANCE POLICY
All Wards

Portfolio Holder for Environmental Health, Waste and Recycling: Councillor S Watson 

1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND:    

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval for a revised Private Sector Assistance 
Policy, attached at Annex A, that will provide funds and support in the following instances:-

1.  Energy Repayment Loans and Home Appreciation Loans for owner-occupiers who are 
unable to pay for energy efficiency work on their properties and where additional works  
are required to make the energy efficiency works effective; 

2.  Disabled Facilities Grants to help people who have a disability adapt their home to 
make it easier for them to continue to live there or maintain their independence;

3.  Empty Property Loans for property owners to bring their properties back into/develop 
into occupancy;

4.  Advice/Support and Signposting for tenants and landlords.

1.2 Based on the most recent data from the Local Government Association, 13.2% of 
households in Hambleton are unable to afford to heat and power their homes to the level 
necessary for maintaining health and wellbeing.  These households are regarded as being 
in fuel poverty.  Although households comprising people aged 60 years and over are still 
likely to be fuel poor, under the new definition, the most likely groups are younger single 
person households and those containing children, particularly lone parent families.  

1.3 About 20% of all older households live in rural areas and generally rural homes are older, 
suffer from greater disrepair and poorer energy efficiency.  There is a growing body of 
evidence 
[...]
 Service 
since 2007 on behalf of 21 Yorkshire authorities.  The funds were originally provided by the 
Regional Housing Board.  Although the Government scheme closed in 2010, the loans 
continue to be repaid and sufficient funds have accumulated such that all 21 authorities 
have been allocated a share which currently amounts to approximately £25,000.  

4.4 Energy Repayment Loans will become available shortly when the Council will be able to 
access the £25,000.  There is no financial risk to or obligation on this Authority.  These 
funds would form the basis for the initial implementation of the Policy.  Applications for 
further funding would be made in order to implement all elements of this Policy.  As this 
Policy would contribute to the aims and priorities of many organisations bids would be 
made for additional resources to the Director of Public Health and the CCG.  

4.5 Funds to be realised from future repayment of Property Enhancement Loans to this 
Authority to the value of £17,380 have been identified from existing budgets to be used to 
implement this Policy.

5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS: 

5.1 Formal arrangements with Sheffield Homes and Loans Service will be subject to the terms 
of a Regional Agreement.  This is currently being finalised by Sheffield for formal 
agreement with each of the 21 local authorities involved.

6.0 EQUALITY/DIVERSITY ISSUES

6.1 This Policy is of direct benefit to those on low incomes or with disabilities.  

7.0 HEALTH AND SAFETY ISSUES

7.1 There are no health and safety implications with this Policy

8.0 RECOMMENDATION(S):     

8.1 That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that:-

(1) the revised Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy be approved; and

Page 76



(2) Sheffield City Council be authorised to administer the Energy Repayment and Home 
Appreciation Loans Service on behalf of Hambleton District Council.

MICK JEWITT

Background papers: Council Plan 2015-2019
North Yorkshire Joint Health and Wellbeing Str
[...]
quired to make regular monthly repayments to your loan over the loan term we 
agree.

 We will confirm how much your first repayment will be, followed by how much your subsequent 
repayments will be.  The repayments will reduce your loan balance over the term of your loan.  
We will collect these payments by Direct Debit. 

 It is your responsibility to ensure you are able to make all the monthly repayments on the due 
date each month for the full term of your loan.

 If you default by failing to make a repayment on time we reserve the right to charge additional 
fees and interest.  These fees will be added to your outstanding loan amount. 

 Your property may be at risk if you do not comply with the terms and conditions of your Loan.

WHAT FEES ARE PAYABLE TO SET UP YOUR LOAN?

All loan set up fees are payable by you.  You can either pay the fees in advance or add them to 
your loan.  These fees are specific to your loan application and property and you will be advised of 
them in writing before you apply.

WE STRONGLY RECOMMEND YOU SHOULD SEEK INDEPENDENT LEGAL AND FINANCIAL 

ADVICE BEFORE COMMITTING YOURSELF TO THIS LOAN.  YOUR HOME MAY BE AT RISK 

IF YOU DO NOT KEEP UP REPAYMENTS ON YOUR LOAN. 

Page 100



Document is Restricted

Page 101

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 2016/17 Q2 Revenue Monitoring Report 2016/17
	4 2016/17 Q2 Capital Monitoring and Treasury Management Report
	Enc. 1 for 2016/17 Q2 Capital Monitoring and Treasury Management Report
	Enc. 2 for 2016/17 Q2 Capital Monitoring and Treasury Management Report
	Enc. 3 for 2016/17 Q2 Capital Monitoring and Treasury Management Report
	Enc. 4 for 2016/17 Q2 Capital Monitoring and Treasury Management Report
	Enc. 5 for 2016/17 Q2 Capital Monitoring and Treasury Management Report

	5 Council Tax Reduction Scheme
	Enc. 1 for Council Tax Reduction Scheme
	Enc. 2 for Council Tax Reduction Scheme
	Enc. 3 for Council Tax Reduction Scheme

	6 Hambleton Gypsy, Traveller and 

Minutes of the meeting


Decisions to be considered by
Full Council on 13 December 2016

Decisions of the meeting of the CABINET held 
at 9.30 am on Tuesday, 6th December, 2016 at 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC CENTRE, 
STONE CROSS, NORTHALLERTON  

Present

Councillor M S Robson (in the Chair)

Councillor P R Wilkinson
Mrs B S Fortune
N A Knapton

Councillor B Phillips
S Watson

Also in Attendance

Councillor P Bardon
M A Barningham
C A Dickinson
K G Hardisty

Councillor J Noone
C Patmore
Mrs J Watson

CA.50 2016/17 Q2 REVENUE MONITORING REPORT 2016/17
All Wards

The subject of the decision:
 
This report provided an update on the revenue budget position of the Council and the 
reserve funds at the end of September 2016.
 
Alternative options considered:
 
None.
 
The reason for the decision:
 
To comply with S25 of the Local Government Act 2003 regarding setting a balanced 
budget and monitoring the financial position throughout the year.
 
THE DECISION:
 
That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that:-

(1) the budget increase at paragraph 3.2 of the report in Quarter 2 of £33,860 which 
results in a budget of £7,604,990 be approved; and

(2) the allocation from the One-Off Fund at paragraph 6.6 of the report of £45,855 be 
approved.



CABINET
6 December 2016

CA.51 2016/17 Q2 CAPITAL MONITORING AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT
All Wards

The subject of the decision:
 
This report provided the Quarter 2 update at 30 September 2016 on the progress of the 
Capital Programme 2016/17 and the Treasury Management position.  A full schedule of 
the Capital Programme 2016/17 schemes was attached at Annex A of the report, 
together with the relevant update on progress of each scheme.
 
Alternative options considered:
 
None.
 
The reason for the decision:
 
To comply with the requirements of the Local Government Act 2003 and the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Prudential Code and the CIPFA 
Treasury Management Code of Practice.
 
THE DECISION:
 
That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that:-

(1) the net decrease of £2,165,872 in the Capital Programme to £18,935,354 and all 
expenditure movements as detailed in Annex ‘B’ and also in the Capital 
Programme attached at Annex ‘A’ of the report be approved;

(2) the position of the Economic Development Fund at Annex B of the report and that 
it has been fully allocated until funds are returned from schemes in future years 
be noted;

(3) the increase of capital expenditure of £11,400 is funded from capital receipts and 
that £67,397 is from external grants/contributions be approved;

(4) the funding allocation to the Capital Programme as detailed in paragraph 3.1 and 
3.2 of the report be approved;

(5) the Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators at Annex ‘E’ of the report be 
approved.

CA.52 COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME
All Wards

The subject of the decision:

This report provided the results of the public consultation on changes to the Council 
Tax Reduction Scheme from 2017/18 and sought a decision on the scheme framework 
for how the Council Tax Reduction scheme should look from 2017/18.



CABINET
6 December 2016

Alternative options considered:

The report set out various options which had been consulted on.

The reason for the decision:

To comply with the statutory duty to consult upon the proposed scheme and to comply 
with the Local Government Finance Act which provides that the making or revision of a 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme can only be discharged by the Authority.

THE DECISION:

That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that:-

(1) the results of the consultation exercise be noted;

(2) the Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2017/18 be based on the current 
scheme but in line with the Housing Benefit legislative changes; and

(3) an exceptional hardship policy is integrated into the scheme and the Collection 
Fund to support vulnerable residents who may face severe financial hardship 
because of the impact of changes.

CA.53 HAMBLETON GYPSY, TRAVELLER AND TRAVELLING SHOWPEOPLE 
GUIDANCE NOTE

All Wards

The subject of the decision:

The purpose of this report was to feedback on the consultation on the Hambleton 
Gypsy, Traveller and Travelling Showpeople Guidance Note and to recommend 
changes where appropriate and to recommend to Council that the Guidance Note is 
adopted for Development Management purposes.

Alternative options considered:

None.

The reason for the decision:

Cabinet was satisfied that the Guidance Note would provide clear and accessible 
planning advice for Travellers.

THE DECISION:

That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that the Hambleton Gypsy 
Traveller and Travelling Showpeople Guidance Note (attached at Annex 2 of the 
report) be adopted for Development Management purposes.



CABINET
6 December 2016

CA.54 PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING ASSISTANCE POLICY
All Wards

The subject of the decision:

This report sought approval for a revised Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy, a 
copy of which was attached at Annex A of the report and sought authorisation for 
Sheffield City Council to administer the Energy Repayment and Home Appreciation 
Loans Service on behalf of Hambleton District Council.

Alternative options considered:

None.

The reason for the decision:

Cabinet was satisfied that the revised Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy would 
provide funds and support where needed.

THE DECISION:

That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that:-

(1) the revised Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy be approved; and

(2) Sheffield City Council be authorised to administer the Energy Repayment and 
Home Appreciation Loans Service on behalf of Hambleton District Council.

The meeting closed at 9.55 am

___________________________
Leader of the Council


